

Republic of the Philippines DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS AND HIGHWAYS

OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY

Bonifacio Drive, Port Area, Manila

SPECIAL ORDER Series of 2017

SUBJECT: Reconstitution of the National Building **Code Review Committee (NBCRC)**

In the interest of the service, the National Building Code Review Committee (NBCRC) and its Technical Working Group and Secretariat, under Special Order No. 46, Series of 2016, are hereby reconstituted as follows:

NATIONAL BUILDING CODE REVIEW COMMITTEE

Chairman:

Assistant Secretary GILBERTO S. REYES

Members

Director, BUREAU OF DESIGN (BOD)

Director, BUREAU OF CONSTRUCTION (BOC) Director, BUREAU OF MAINTENANCE (BOM)

Director, BUREAU OF RESEARCH AND STANDARDS (BRS)

Director, LEGAL SERVICE (LS) Director, PLANNING SERVICE (PS)

Project Director, Buildings Management Cluster-UPMO (BuMC-UPMO)

The Chairman, NBCP-Board of Consultants

TECHNICAL WORKING GROUP

Head

Dr. ANGEL L. LAZARO, III

Members

Ar. EDISON CHING M. PADILLA Engr. JOSELITO M. GUEVARRA

Engr. AGUSTIN S. TORRES

Ar. MARIANO C. DEL CASTILLO, BuMC-UPMO

Atty. MAXIMILLIAN E. FERNANDEZ, LS Engr. EDGAR C. GARCES, BOC

Ar. THADDEU D. OBA, BOD

Engr. TEOFILA SF. BORLONGAN, BOM

Ar. LILIBETH ST. PAUL, BRS

SECRETARIAT

Head

Engr. ELENA P. DIAZ, BuMC-NBCDO

Members

Engr. EDWIN ROY F. HUFANA, BuMC-UPMO

Engr. MONNA JANE C. CABAJES, BuMC-UPMO

Ar. ELLISON M. DE GUZMAN, BOD Engr. RAMON DELA CRUZ, BOM Engr. BOY ALEXIS E. MINANO, BRS

The NBCRC shall undertake the following tasks:

- 1. Evaluate and recommend action on issues and concerns of different professional technical organizations relative to the National Building Code of the Philippines (PD 1096) and its Implementing Rules and Regulations (IRR);
- 2. Review and recommend approval of proposed revisions/amendments to the IRR of the Code submitted by the National Building Code Development Office (NBCDO) and the National Building Code of the Philippines-Board of Consultants (NBCP-BoC);
- 3. Review proposed amendments to PD 1096 and prepare recommendations to Congress in aid of legislation.

All expenses to be incurred in these activities and the honoraria/allowances of the NBCRC Members, its TWG and Secretariat Members and DPWH personnel involved shall be charged against any appropriate funds of the Department, subject to the usual accounting and auditing rules and regulations.

This Order supersedes S.O. No. 46, Series of 2016, and shall take effect immediately.

MARK A. VILLAR RAFAET

Secretary

Department of Public Works and Highways

Senior Undersecretary

Officer-In-Charge

23.1.3 MCDC/JAA/JVD